
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

5 October 2020 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A special meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 

SERVICE DELIVERY will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 

2020 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll-Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 -
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 
2020. 
 

3 - 10 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Call-In of Cabinet Decision - Clair Hall 
 

11 - 38 

8.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 

Delivery: Councillors A Boutrup (Chair), Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair), L Bennett, P Chapman, 
R Clarke, B Dempsey, S Ellis, I Gibson, J Henwood, T Hussain, J Mockford, M Pulfer, 
S Smith, A Sparasci and D Sweatman 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020



Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 

held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2020 
from 4.00 - 5.35 pm 

Present: A Boutrup (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

L Bennett 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
I Gibson 

J Henwood 
T Hussain 
M Pulfer 
A Sparasci 

D Sweatman 

Absent: Councillors B Dempsey, S Ellis, J Mockford and S Smith 

Also Present: Councillors P Brown, R Bates, A. Bennett, J Dabell, A Eves, J Knight 
and S Hatton. 

Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors J Belsey, Councillor R De Mierre and Councillor N Webster 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION. 

The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  

Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Ellis. Councillor Knight substituted for Cllr 
Smith, Councillor A Bennett substituted for Councillor Dempsey. 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

Apologies were received from Councillors Dempsey, Ellis, Knight and Mockford. 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  

Cllr Gibson declared a personal interest in Item 9: Mid Sussex Partnership Annual 
Report as had sat on the Mid Sussex Partnership Board by virtue of being Chairman 
of Mid Sussex Association of Local Councils at the start of 2019 until he gave the 
Chairmanship. 

Cllr Sweatman declared a personal interest in Item 9: Mid Sussex Partnership Annual 
Report as had sat on the Mid Sussex Partnership Board as a representative of the 
Mid Sussex Association of Town Councils. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 3

Agenda Item 5



Cllr Liz Bennett declared that she is a member of West Sussex County Council whom 
feature briefly in all items on the agenda as well as declaring a personal interest in 
Item 9: Mid Sussex Partnership Annual Report as she is a member of East Grinstead 
Town Council. 
Cllr Pulfer declared a personal interest in Item 7: Playing Pitch Study as he is the Mid 
Sussex District Council representative to St Francis Sports and Social Club which is 
mentioned several times in the study. 

Cllr Dabell declared a personal interest in Item 9: Mid Sussex Partnership Annual 
Report as he is a member of East Grinstead Town Council. 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
5 FEBRUARY 2020.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and electronically signed by the Chairman. 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  

The Chairman had no urgent business. 

7 PLAYING PITCH STUDY.  

Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer, introduced the report which set 
out the Playing Pitch Study for the District and the associated indicative 
implementation plan. The study followed Sport England methodology in assessing 
current demand and supply of provision for football, tennis, hockey, bowls, rugby, 
cricket, athletics and identifying future development needs, priorities and options for 
each sport, to inform future development. 

Councillor Webster, Cabinet Member for Community, welcomed the fact that many of 
these projects will be financed through Section 106 funding and noted that as new 
communities develop they need to be provided with outdoor recreation and sports 
facilities due to the positive impact on public health. He highlighted that the 
Government have included sports projects in their support schem
[...]
CIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  

No questions were received. 

The meeting finished at 5.35 pm 

Chairman 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 10



CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION - CLAIR HALL 

REPORT OF: Assistant Chief Executive 
Contact Officer: Judy Holmes 
 judy.holmes@midsussex.gov.uk 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: N/A 
Report to: Scrutiny for Communities, Customer Service and Service Delivery 
 Tuesday 13th October 2020 
 

  
Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to support the Committee in its consideration of 
the call-in by Cllr Alison Bennett and 9 other Liberal Democrat Councillors of 
the Cabinet’s decision on Monday 14th September 2020 regarding Clair Hall.  

Recommendation 

2. Following debate at the meeting, the Committee is recommended to 
consider, whether the decision of Cabinet on Clair Hall should be:  

(i) referred back to Cabinet for further consideration, or  

(ii) referred to Council, in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
14(1)(i), or 

(iii) the Committee would wish to take no further action. 

 
Background 

3. A request for call-in under the provision of Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14 has 
been received from ten members of the Council.  The Members requesting 
the call-in are Councillors Bennett, Eggleston, Bates, Cartwright, Henwood, 
Hatton, Dempsey, Hussain, Jackson and Gibbs.  

4. The call-in request concerns the decision taken by Cabinet on Monday 14th 
September 2020, in respect of Clair Hall. 

5. The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery, together with the 
Assistant Chief Executive have been requested to attend the meeting to 
respond to the Committee’s questions. 

The Call-in Procedure 

6. The procedure for call-in is set out in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14 starting at 
p
[...]
ontinued and permanent closure of Clair Hall with 
immediate effect; 

(ii) agree to establish a temporary public car park at Clair Hall; and, 

(iii) request officers to commission work to develop a business case for the 
inclusion of a modern community facility as part of the future 
regeneration of this site or other sites in the town centre. 

The Request for Call-in 

13. The call-in has been requested by the Members listed above.  The Members 
consider that the decision was not in accordance with the Principles of 
Decision making set out in Article 13 of the Council’s Constitution (Decision 
Making). 

14. The grounds for the call-in given by the Members are set out in the call-in 
request, which is attached at Appendix C. 

15. The written response to the call-in is attached as Appendix D.  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 12



Impact of Covid-19 

16. Since lockdown, Members will be aware that the Council has had to make 
changes to a whole range of services in response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
and the Government restrictions this has generated. For example, the Council 
has had to close its leisure centres, play areas, suspended the charging 
regime in the car parks and house all rough sleepers. None of these service 
changes were envisaged in the Council’s Corporate Plan agreed on 4th March 
2020.  

17. On 19th August 2020, the Council agreed the basis upon which the Council’s 
leisure centres could be reopened. This included significant public subsidy. 
The same meeting agreed to vary Clair Hall out of the Leisure Management 
Contract because it offered poor value for money to the tax payer and to 
assist with the overall affordability of reopening the leisure centres.  

18. The Cabinet report of 14th September 2020 explains the specific impact of the 
pandemic on the operation of Clair Hall. This impact is exacerbated by a 
number of factors including the age, design and use of the Hall. Ca
[...]
these equated approximately to 200 sessions. 

35. The Council, through monitoring the Leisure Contract, are satisfied that 
Places Leisure have always worked to maximise hall usage and have 
therefore consistently sought to accommodate booking requests wherever 
possible by offering alternative dates, times and locations if a specific slot is 
not available. 

Financial Implications and Other Material Implications 

36. The financial and other implications of this matter are set out in the report to 
Cabinet at Appendix A. 

Appendices 

• Appendix A – Report to Cabinet – 14th September 2020 

• Appendix B – Draft Cabinet minutes of 14th September 2020 

• Appendix C – Call in request 

• Appendix D – Call in request - Written response 

• Appendix E – Footfall data 

• Appendix F – Utilisation 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 15

https://www.ndepcregister.com/reportSearchAddressListReports.html?id=2e970d90feeff50bf0591fb2f90d96fd
https://www.ndepcregister.com/reportSearchAddressListReports.html?id=2e970d90feeff50bf0591fb2f90d96fd


APPENDIX A – Cabinet Report 

8. CLAIR HALL 

REPORT OF: Assistant Chief Executive 
Contact Officer: Judy Holmes 
 judy.holmes@midsussex.gov.uk 
 01444 477015 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Cabinet 
 Monday 14th September 2020 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. Following agreement by the Council, at its meeting on 19th August 2020, to remove 
Clair Hall from the Leisure Management contract with Places Leisure (PL), this report 
provides information on the operational and financial issues affecting Clair Hall as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic and seeks a decision to permanently close the facility 
and commence work on the future regeneration of the site.  

Recommendations  

2. Cabinet are recommended to: 

(i) agree to the continued and permanent closure of Clair Hall with 
immediate effect; 

(ii) agree to establish a temporary public car park at Clair Hall; and 

(iii) request officers to commission work to develop a business case for the 
potential inclusion of a modern community facility as part of the future 
regeneration of this site or other sites in the town centre. 

 

 
Background 

3. Clair Hall is a multi-purpose venue in Haywards Heath comprising a large main hall, a 
function suite, studio and bar area.  

4. In line with Government direction relating to the Covid-19 pandemic, and specifically 
in response to the Governments’ press conference on 16th March 2020 giving “very 
strong advice that public venues such as theatres should no longer be visited”, Clair 
Hall was closed with immediate effect on Thursday 19th March 2020, in order to 
reduce the spread of coronavirus; and it has remained closed since that time. 

5. Given the uncertainty over when the facility can fully reopen, due to the Government’s 
social distancing guidelines and their corresponding impact on the financial viability of 
the hall, Council agreed, at its meeting on 19th August 2020, to remove Clair Hall from 
the Leisure Management contract with PL.  

6. It was further agreed that the Council would fully consider the future of the site at a 
future point. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 16

mailto:judy.holmes@midsussex.gov.uk


APPENDIX A – Cabinet Report 

Overview of Clair Hall 

7. Clair Hall was constructed over 50 years ago and comprises a large main hall (with 
seating for 360), a function suite, studio and bar area. It provides a total of 755 sq. 
metres of indoor community space. In headline terms, the capacity of the hall breaks 
down as follows: 

 Capacity 

Main Hall 360 

Function Suite 100 

Studio 100 

Bar Area 50 

Foyer 50 

Total 660 

 
8. Due to its age, layout and the changing needs of users, levels of usage have been 

decreasing over a number of years. As a consequence, Clair Hall has not been 
economically viable to operate for over 10 year
[...]
Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts, outlined the 
headline figures of total usage compared to capacity in the study; 53% for the Main 
Hall, 54% for Studio, 42% of Function Suite, 17% for the Dressing Rooms.  

The Leader noted that the government guidance advises people not to meet in person 
and instead meet electronically as well as reducing the number of members from 
different households meeting. He said that the vast majority of the users would not be 
able to hire the hall, even if the hall could accommodate them.  

The Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts highlighted that live 
performances require social distancing which means they can only operate at 25% 
capacity which does not make it economically viable.  

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery thanked all the residents 
who expressed concern over the closure of the Hall. He noted the usage of the Hall, 
notwithstanding the restrictions imposed to control the pandemic, was declining and 
that in the Haywards Heath Masterplan 2007 Clair Hall was described as ‘outdated’. 
He believed that this was an opportunity to look at the future of the site. He asked 
whether the word ‘potential’ could be removed from the recommendation to give 
residents more confidence.  

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth questioned the income projections for the 
proposed temporary car park.  

The Assistant Chief Executive explained that the forecasts were based on 60/70% 
capacity. She added that there is a flexible monitoring mechanism with the Budget 
Management Reports.  

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth discussed relocation of users. He believed 
that the Council worked effectively to relocate users of the Martlets Hall and couldn’t 
see why it can’t be done here. He wanted to ensure that all voices were heard, not just 
the loudest and ensure that the taxpayer’s money is not wasted paying for a venue 
that is underused and could be improved.  

Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
ng the needs of the 
residents which may be subject to change given the current pandemic. He hoped that 
users would engage with the Council in due course to grasp the opportunity that has 
been presented.  

He took the Members to the recommendations with the exclusion of the word 
‘potential’, contained in the report and amended recommendation which were agreed 
unanimously.  

RESOLVED  

(i)  agree to the continued and permanent closure of Clair Hall with immediate 
effect;  

(ii)  agree to establish a temporary public car park at Clair Hall; and  
(iii)  request officers to commission work to develop a business case for the 

inclusion of a modern community facility as part of the future regeneration of 
this site or other sites in the town centre.  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 30



APPENDIX C – Call In Request 

 
Dear Mr Clark, 

I am writing to call-in to the Scrutiny Committee for Communities, Customer Service and 

Service Delivery, the Cabinet decision taken on Monday 14th September 2020 regarding Clair 

Hall and noted in MIS no. 37 on 16th September. In line with the requirements for call-in, I 

am giving you notice of this on Wednesday 23rd September 2020. 

The following ten members support this call in: 

1. Cllr Alison Bennett 

2. Cllr Robert Eggleston 

3. Cllr Richard Bates 

4. Cllr Roger Cartwright 

5. Cllr Janice Henwood 

6. Cllr Sue Hatton 

7. Cllr Benedict Dempsey 

8. Cllr Tofojjul Hussain 

9. Cllr Rodney Jackson 

10. Cllr Lee Gibbs 

 

1) Grounds for a Call-In 

Section 14.1 (d) (4) page 118. Notes that we need to ‘specify grounds for a calling-in the 

decision having regard to the principles of decision making contained in Article 13 of the 

Constitution and to the criteria set out in Rule 14 (g) of these Rules’. Taking each of these in 

turn then: 

Regarding Section 14.1 (g) on page 119 of the Constitution. The following criteria apply: 

(i) Is the decision likely to cause distress, harm or significant concern to a local 

community or to prejudice individuals within it? 

(ii) Is the matter one which has been subject to consultation with the relevant 

parties? 

(iv) Is the decision against a declared policy or budget provision of the Council? 

(vi) Have the views(s) of the Member(s) requesting the “call-in” been fairly taken 

into account in arriving at the decision? 

Within Article 13.2, page 33, Principles of Decision Making, the following principles have not 

been followed: 

(c) Proper regard for internal and external consultation 

(e) There should be a presumption in favour of openness 

(g) The explanation of other options considered is inadequate 

We have other areas of concern relating to the procedures that were followed prior to the 

decision to close Clair Hall being taken which we detail below: 

2) Procedure before taking any key decisions pages 94-96 of the Constitution 

We note that this decision is a ‘key decision’ but that it was not listed in the September 

forward plan. The September forward plan would have been published by 18th August at 

the latest. At this point in time papers for a meeting of Council on 19th August had been 

public for six days. Those papers have the removal of Clair Hall from the Places Leisure 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 13 October 2020 31



APPENDIX C – Call In Request 

contract as a recommendation. It is reasonable to assume that the future of Clair Hall was 

being actively discussed within MSDC.  

a) Why was this key decision not published in the September forward plan? 

b) Was the key decision treated as a ‘General Exception?’ 

c) If it was then why was it necessary for the decision to be treated as such?  

d) Why was it considered this urgent and not placed on the forward plan for October?  

e) If it was a general exception, then have all the criteria (a to d) for treating a key 

decision as a gener
[...]
2% 53% 54% 63% 50% 

18/19 47% 44% 52% 55% 20% 42% 56% 67% 48% 52% 46% 58% 49% 

19/20 50% 46% 66% 45% 26% 60% 66% 72% 52% 47% 49% 61% 53% 

              

Studio  

          

          

  Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Average 

15/16 33% 40% 53% 37% 24% 52% 53% 63% 28% 48% 33% 45% 42% 

16/17 34% 45% 48% 39% 18% 33% 46% 51% 29% 55% 39% 45% 40% 

17/18 52% 52% 46% 25% 16% 47% 47% 50% 31% 43% 36% 46% 41% 

18/19 42% 51% 58% 43% 27% 48% 66% 79% 44% 32% 45% 76% 51% 

19/20 60% 48% 74% 52% 26% 66% 59% 66% 35% 47% 57% 61% 54% 

              
  

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for C
om

m
unity, C

ustom
er S

ervices and S
ervice D

elivery - 13 O
ctober 2020

36



APPENDIX F 

Function Suite            

              

  Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Average 

15/16 36% 40% 40% 32% 27% 28% 54% 43% 32% 26% 21% 40% 35% 

16/17 48% 34% 39% 26% 16% 34% 31% 33% 19% 32% 36% 33% 32% 

17/18 33% 45% 47% 24% 15% 27% 16% 32% 20% 38% 35% 42% 31% 

18/19 33% 31% 47% 39% 8% 43% 46% 62% 27% 53% 38% 48% 40% 

19/20 46% 48% 61% 35% 26% 42% 55% 50% 31% 37% 24% 49% 42% 

              

Dressing Rooms           

              

  Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Average 

15/16 13% 22% 20% 11% 15% 13% 40% 27% 22% 43% 18% 29% 23% 

16/17 20% 24% 32% 25% 13% 13% 19% 26% 14% 34% 19% 15% 21% 

17/18 40% 16% 22% 18% 10% 9% 25% 16% 18% 29% 15% 37% 21% 

18/19 19% 4% 28% 27% 2% 22% 23% 29% 22% 28% 5% 13% 18% 

19/20 29% 14% 28% 16% 2% 13% 17% 27% 10% 23% 7% 24% 17% 

 
 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for C
om

m
unity, C

ustom
er S

ervices and S
ervice D

elivery - 13 O
ctober 2020

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 2020.
	Minutes

	7 Call-In of Cabinet Decision - Clair Hall



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 

held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 
from 4.00  - 5.39 pm 

 
 

Present: A Boutrup (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Bennett 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
S Ellis 
I Gibson 
 

J Henwood 
M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
R Bates 
A Bennett 
 

P Bradbury 
R Eggleston 
J Knight 
 

 
Absent: Councillors B Dempsey, T Hussain, J Mockford, S Smith and 

A Sparasci 
 
Also Present: Councillors  P Brown, R Cartwright, E Coe-Gunnell White, 

R de Mierre, L Gibbs, S Hatton, S Hillier, C Laband, 
A MacNaughton, N Webster, R Whittaker  

 
Also Present as Cabinet Members: Councillors J Belsey, J Llewellyn-Burke, J Ash-
Edwards 
 

1 ROLL-CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION  
 
The Vice Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
The following substitutes attended the meeting: 
Councillor Alison Bennett for Councillor Dempsey, Councillor Eggleston for Councillor 
Sparasci, Councillor Knight for Councillor Mockford, Councillor Bates for Councillor 
Hussain and Councillor Bradbury for Councillor Smith. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dempsey, Sparasci, Mockford, Hussain 
and Smith. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Boutrup declared a personal interest as a Trustee and treasurer of The 
Woodside in Bolnore Village. Councillor Eggleston declared a personal interest as a 
Trustees of the Beehive Trust in Burgess Hill and being a Member of the Burgess Hill 
Town Council Cultural Quarter Steering Group.  Councillor Chapman and Councillor 
Henwood declared a personal interest as they are also on the Burgess Hill Town 



 
 

 
 

Council Cultural Quarter Steering Group. Councillor Bates declared a personal 
interest as a registered member of Park Run as he had involvement in setting this up 
at Clair Hall. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
8 JULY 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION - CLAIR HALL  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Committee’s role was to consider three options in 
the report based on the specific operational areas requested by Councillor Alison 
Bennett in the call-in request.  In doing so, the Committee should consider all parts of 
the decision made by Cabinet in terms of the continued closure of Clair Hall, the 
establishment of a temporary car park on site and for Officers to commission work to 
develop a business case for the inclusion of a modern community facility as part of 
the future regeneration of the site or other sites in the town centre. The Chairman 
confirmed that a Council petition had been received regarding the closure of Clair 
Hall but this was not for discussion at this meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery said that the Council 
intends to commission an independent organisation to engage with community 
groups through a consultation to establish the needs regarding the provision of a new 
community facility. 
 
A Member raised a point of order under statutory provision 14.1 that the Cabinet’s 
decision rescinded a resolution passed on 19th August where the Council agreed to 
remove Clair Hall from the Places Leisure contract. He noted that paragraph 55 of 
the Council report states ‘The Council can consider the future of the site at some 
future point’. The Chairman and Head of Regulatory Services clarified that this refers 
to the Council in its whole body, not a meeting of full Council, and therefore it 
became the responsibility of the Cabinet. 
 
Debate was held on the Cabinet’s decision on the continued and permanent closure 
of Clair Hall.  A Member felt that the Cabinet report was deficient in detail as the main 
focus was on figures relating to footfall and not utilisation. Rob Anderton, Divisional 
Leader: Commercial Services & Contracts confirmed that the footfall data in the 
Cabinet report over a 4 year period does indicate a decline. The utilisation data only 
shows 2019-20 and further data was requested for the purpose of the call-in scrutiny 
meeting. A Member requested that all the information presented to Cabinet be made 
available for the independent organisation appointed to carry out the consultation. 
 
A Member queried Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set for Places Leisure. The 
Chairman noted that KPI information was fed into the original Cabinet report and the 
Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that since the contract commenced 5 years ago, 



 
 

 
 

the KPI information had been provided annually to this scrutiny committee and is 
published online. 
 
Two Members expressed concern that the Council had not provided alternative 
venue options for a number of events that used to take place in the Hall. The 
Chairman confirmed that discussion on alternative venues fell outside of the scope of 
the meeting and it was confirmed that work on sourcing alternative venues has had 
to cease whilst the call-in was under consideration. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery acknowledged that 
although utilisation may have increased, it is still low at around 50% and footfall had 
declined over time.  With uncertainty around the future due to Covid19 restrictions a 
decision was needed regarding the future of the site. He reiterated that work on 
consultation has paused whilst the call-in is considered but pending the outcome of 
the scrutiny meeting, the Council can move forward with consultation. 
 
A Member noted that the call-in procedure was a key part of the Constitution to 
ensure that decisions were taken properly and was not used as a way to halt 
proceedings. Clarity was sought over the reason why the Cabinet report did not 
feature in the Forward Plan.  The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that the 
future of Clair Hall could not be listed until the Council had met on 19 August to agree 
the Places Leisure contract amendment. It was not published in the September 
Forward Plan as this was published after the papers for the September Cabinet 
meeting were published. A process failure was acknowledged as the item was not 
treated as an urgent item at the Cabinet meeting and therefore could have been 
taken to the October meeting and published in the September Forward Plan. It was 
acknowledged that more consideration needs to be made to the content of the 
Forward Plan to ensure this does not happen again. The Leader noted that there was 
no evidence that any parties had been disadvantaged as a result of the omission on 
the Forward Plan. The Cabinet received representations after the Cabinet papers 
were published and considered them as part of the decision making.   
 
Discussion was held over the longevity of the current building. The Energy 
Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of G for the building was raised, and it was 
noted that the Council required a rating of E in order to operate without incurring a 
fine in the future. It was noted that the state of the hall is declining and that it was in 
the Haywards Heath Masterplan in 2007 as a future opportunities site. With the hall 
closed due to Covid19 restrictions it provided a good opportunity to work on a better 
alternative and build for the future.  
 
A Member sought clarity on whether the Council has applied to the Government’s 
cultural recovery fund.  The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery 
agreed to provide a written response. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on whether Cabinet would object to a community 
group running the hall on a ‘meanwhile lease’ during the consultation phase, the 
Leader noted that no proposal had been promoted before the decision to close the 
hall was made. If it were to happen, it would not resolve the wider issues with the hall 
in terms of falling usage, increased cost to the taxpayer to maintain, reduced capacity 
due to Covid19 guidelines and the design of the building. In response to a Member’s 
concern about a lack of public consultation, he noted that the decision to take Clair 
Hall out of the contract with Places Leisure was part of a wider issue where the 
Council has had to address the impact of Covid19 on the community, finances and 
that the decision was agreed by Full Council. He reiterated the Cabinet’s commitment 
in their decision to work with local groups to establish the future requirements. 



 
 

 
 

 
Discussion was held on the establishment of a temporary public car park on site and 
the effect that may have on Park Run and cricketers who use the existing carpark. In 
response it was confirmed that in establishing how the car park will operate, the 
Council will consider all users and the potential for a mix of provision on site in terms 
of permits and concessionary usage.  Consideration would also be given should a 
group operate Clair Hall on a temporary basis. 
 
Members discussed the request for officers to commission work to develop a 
business case for a modern community facility as part of the future regeneration of 
the site or other sites in the town centre. Members endorsed the need for Haywards 
Heath to have a modern multi-purpose community facility. A Member sought 
clarification about any  covenant in place stipulating that Clair Hall had to be used for 
education or entertainment purposes. It was confirmed that there is a negative 
covenant stipulating that the site cannot be used as a garage. The site was bought in 
1930 in a commercial transaction. 
 
Councillor Knight proposed a motion that ‘the Committee has considered the call-in 
and resolves that no reference to Council or Cabinet should be made. The committee 
supports the Cabinet decision, including the next steps to commission work to 
develop a business case for the inclusion of a modern community facility as part of 
the future regeneration of this site or other sites in the town centre.’  The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Sweatman and a recorded vote was requested by 5 
Members of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recorded vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The 15 Members present voted 9 in favour, 3 against and 3 abstaining, therefore the 
motion was agreed. 
 
 
 
 

 

For  Against Abstain 

Bates, R     

Bennett, A      

Bennett, L    

Boutrup, A     

Bradbury, P     

Chapman, P    

Clarke, R    

Eggleston, R     

Ellis, S    

Gibson, I    

Henwood, J    

Knight, J     

Lea, Anthea     

Pulfer, M    

Sweatman, D    



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 
Has considered the call-in and resolves that no reference to Council or Cabinet 
should be made. The committee supports the Cabinet decision, including the next 
steps to commission work to develop a business case for the inclusion of a modern 
community facility as part of the future regeneration of this site or other sites in the 
town centre.   
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
The following question was asked by Councillor Hatton: 
Cabinet Member Belsey has stated that consideration of the closure of Clair Hall 
began in March 2020. Why, therefore, was there no consultation held with the public 
or stakeholders in the following 6 months before the Cabinet decision was made to 
close Clair Hall immediately and permanently? 
 
Councillor Hatton acknowledged in the meeting that a response had already been 
provided and asked a supplementary question requesting that the Council have 
discussion with the community regarding the potential to take over the hall in the 
interim period before the independent consultation is completed.  The Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Service Delivery acknowledged that a list of alternative 
venues has been published to assist groups in relocating and contact will be made 
with local groups to consider all options available prior to the wider consultation. 
 
The following question was asked by Councillor Cartwright: 
Has the Council had approaches from developers or interested parties about making 
alternative use of the site since the decision in August to take Clair Hall out of the 
Places Leisure contract? 
 
The Leader was not aware of receiving any contact from developers on this subject.  
All representations received were considered at the Cabinet meeting and no further 
substantive proposals have been received.   
 
 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.39 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


